

No. 24-1557

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

RICHARD D. LONG,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

FOSTER WHEELER ENERGY CORPORATION,

*Defendant-Appellant,*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Oregon  
Case No. 3:23-cv-01325-AR  
Hon. Karin J. Immergut, United States District Judge

---

**APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

Misty A. Farris  
Jordan Blumenfeld-James  
Ethan Horn  
Dean Omar Branham Shirley, LLP  
302 N. Market Street  
Suite 300  
Dallas, TX 75202

Adam R. Pulver  
Allison M. Zieve  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
apulver@citizen.org

Attorneys for Appellee

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	5
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I.    Background.....	5
II.   District court proceedings.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	14
I.    This action was not removable under the federal-officer removal statute.....	14
A.    The acts challenged by Mr. Long lack a causal connection to acts taken by Foster Wheeler under federal-officer direction.	15
1. Any connection between Mr. Long’s injury and Naval or Coast Guard-related asbestos exposure does not satisfy the causal nexus requirement. ....	15
2. The assertion that Mr. Long is challenging acts performed under federal-officer direction is belied by the record. ....	21
a. Mr. Long’s disavowal of Naval and Coast Guard-related claims has been consistent. ....	21
b. Mr. Long’s disclaimer of claims is appropriate and effective.....	22

3. The district court did not hold that post-removal actions divested it of jurisdiction. ....	26
B. Foster Wheeler has no colorable federal defense to Mr. Long’s claims.....	28
II. Admiralty jurisdiction does not provide a basis for jurisdiction in this case. ....	30
CONCLUSION .....	36
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	38
ADDENDUM OF PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	A-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Pages</b>
<i>Amoche v. Guaranty Trust Life Insurance Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	28
<i>Anne Arundel County v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 94 F.4th 343 (4th Cir. 2024) .....	16, 19
<i>Board of County Commissioners of Boulder County v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 25 F.4th 1238 (10th Cir. 2022) .....	22
<i>Cabalce v. Thomas E. Blanchard &amp; Associates</i> , 797 F.3d 720 (9th Cir. 2015).....	29
<i>Casey v. Albertson’s Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 1254 (9th Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>City &amp; County of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP</i> , 39 F.4th 1101 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	29
<i>City of Hoboken v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 45 F.4th 699 (3d Cir. 2022).....	19, 20, 24
<i>Coronel v. AK Victory</i> , 1 F. Supp. 3d 1175 (W.D. Wash. 2014).....	32
<i>County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 32 F.4th 733 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	1, 14, 15, 24, 31, 32
<i>Coury v. Air &amp; Liquid Systems Corp.</i> , 2020 WL 3405838 (D. Or. May 22, 2020) .....	9
<i>DeFiore v. SOC LLC</i> , 85 F.4th 546 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	16, 29
<i>District of Columbia v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 89 F.4th 144 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	19, 20, 21, 25, 28

<i>Fisher v. Asbestos Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 3752020 (C.D. Cal. July 30, 2014) .....	9, 10, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Georgia v. Meadows</i> , 88 F.4th 1331 (11th Cir. 2023) .....	16
<i>Getz v. Boeing Co.</i> , 654 F.3d 852 (9th Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>Ghotra ex rel. Ghotra v. Bandila Shipping, Inc.</i> , 113 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 1997).....	32
<i>Golden v. New Jersey Institute of Technology</i> , 934 F.3d 302 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	28
<i>Goncalves By &amp; Through Goncalves v. Rady Children’s Hospital San Diego</i> , 865 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2017).....	15, 17
<i>Graves v. 3M Co.</i> , 17 F.4th 764 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	16
<i>Grubbs v. General Electric Credit Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 699 (1972).....	35
<i>Isaacson v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>Island Ventures, LLC v. K-Mar Supply II, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 6269136 (E.D. La. Oct. 26, 2020) .....	33
<i>J. Aron &amp; Co. v. Chown</i> , 894 F. Supp. 697 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	33
<i>Jefferson County v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999).....	17
<i>Lake v. Ohana Military Communities, LLC</i> , 14 F.4th 993 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	17

<i>Leite v. Crane Co.</i> , 749 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2015).....	14, 17, 29
<i>Maryland v. Soper</i> , 270 U.S. 9 (1926).....	17
<i>McMann v. Air &amp; Liquid Systems Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 1794694 (W.D. Wash. May 6, 2014).....	23, 24
<i>Mesa v. California</i> , 489 U.S. 121 (1989).....	30
<i>Morris v. Princess Cruises, Inc.</i> , 236 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2001).....	35
<i>Pratt v. Asbestos Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 4433724, (N.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2011).....	9
<i>Romero v. Int’l Terminal Operating Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 354 (1959).....	32
<i>Trentacosta v. Frontier Pacific Aircraft Industries, Inc.</i> , 813 F.2d 1553 (9th Cir. 1987).....	33, 34
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	28
<i>Vincent v. Regions Bank</i> , 2008 WL 5235114 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 15, 2008).....	33
<i>Viveros v. Asbestos Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 12572926 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 25, 2014) .....	9
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007).....	24
<i>Williams v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 471 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2006).....	35

*Willingham v. Morgan*,  
395 U.S. 402 (1969).....17

*Wood v. Crane Co.*,  
764 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2014).....24

*Young v. Tyco Fire Products, LP*,  
2022 WL 486632 (9th Cir. Feb. 17, 2022)..... 18, 21

## **Federal Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1333(1)..... 4, 5, 30, 31, 34

28 U.S.C. § 1367(c) ..... 10, 13, 31

28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1)..... 1, 4, 12, 15, 16, 26, 28

28 U.S.C. § 1447(c) ..... 7

28 U.S.C. § 1447(d).....4

## **Rules**

### Federal Rule of Civil Procedure

11(b).....26
